

**MSN Laboratories Pvt. Ltd. v. Boehringer Ingelheim
International GmbH & another and connected matter**

**OSA No. 1 of 2022 with
OSA No. 2 of 2022**

21.4.2022 Present Mr. B.C. Negi, Senior Advocate with Ms. Shradha Karol and Mr. Guru Natraj, Advocates, for the appellant(s), in both the appeals.

Mr. Ashok Aggarwal and Mr. Vinay Kuthiala, Senior Advocates with Mr. Atul Jhingan, Ms. Shilpa Sood, Mr. Sanjay Kumar, Ms. Arpita Sawhney, Mr. Priyansh Sharma and Mr. Abhay Tandon, Advocates, for the respondents, in both the appeals.

Each of these two appeals are directed against the orders dated 11.3.2022 passed by learned Single Judge allowing the applications filed by the plaintiffs/respondents under Order 39 Rules 1 and 2 of the Code of Civil Procedure in two different commercial suits, making injunction orders passed on 20.10.2021 and 25.10.2021, absolute.

The arguments on interim prayer in the appeals would suffice the final disposal of the appeals. Learned Senior Counsel representing the respondents, has, in the course of arguments, submitted that the respondents are in the process of preparing and filing cross-objections, as the limitation to do so is still available and that they shall be filing such cross-objections within a week.

In order to minimize the time of oral hearing, learned Counsel appearing for the parties may prepare and file written notes of arguments with the particulars of case law, they propose to rely on and exchange the same with the opposite counsel. Learned Senior Counsel for the appellant(s) submits that he shall not take more than one hour in both the appeals, to conclude his

arguments. In our view, one and a half an hour on side of the respondents would suffice for completion of the arguments, however, learned counsels for the respondents submit that they would be taking little more than that.

Having regard to the aforesaid submissions, we direct that the appeals be listed for final disposal at the stage of admission on **17.5.2022**.

(Mohammad Rafiq)
Chief Justice

(Sandeep Sharma)
Judge

April 21, 2022
(vikrant)