

**MSN Laboratories Pvt. Ltd. Vs. Boehringer Ingelheim
International GmbH & Anr. a/w connected matter**

**OSA No.1 of 2022 a/w Cross Objection
No.16 of 2022 and OSA No.2 of 2022
a/w Cross Objection No.17 of 2022**

OSA No.1 of 2022 and CO No.16 of 2022

12.03.2024 Present: Mr. Neeraj Gupta, Senior Advocate with Mr. Guru Natraj and Mr. Vaibhav Singh Chauhan, Advocates, for the appellant.

Mr. Ashok Aggarwal, Senior Advocate with Dr. Sanjay Kumar, Ms. Arpita Sawhney and Mr. Atul Jhingan, Advocates, for the respondents.

OSA No.2 of 2022 and CO No.17 of 2022

Mr. Neeraj Gupta, Senior Advocate with Mr. Guru Natraj and Mr. Vaibhav Singh Chauhan, Advocates, for the appellant.

Mr. Vinay Kuthiala, Senior Advocate with Dr. Sanjay Kumar, Ms. Arpita Sawhney and Mr. Atul Jhingan, Advocates, for the respondents.

Heard learned Senior Counsel on both sides.

Learned Senior Counsel for the respondents have stated that they would be moving an application in the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India for transfer of the petition pending in the Delhi High Court, being C.O. (COMM. IPD-PAT) no.3/2021, to this High Court within two weeks from today. Learned Senior Counsel for the appellants states that he has no objection to such a course of action being adopted by the respondents.

List the matters on **03.04.2024**.

Learned Single Judge is requested to defer the hearing of the contempt case filed by the respondents herein till the next date of hearing.

(M.S. Ramachandra Rao)
Chief Justice

March 12, 2024
Mukesh

(Jyotsna Rewal Dua)
Judge