

**MSN Laboratories Pvt. Ltd. vs Boehringer Ingelheim  
International & Anr. a/w connected matter**

**OSA No.1 of 2022 a/w Cross Objection No.16 of 2022 &  
OSA No.2 of 2022 a/w Cross Objection No.17 of 2022**

[Item D-5]

01.07.2025

Present: Mr. Neeraj Gupta, Senior Advocate with Mr. Guru Natraj, Mr. Vaibhav Singh Chauhan, Ms. Shradha Karol [through VC], Advocates, for the appellant(s).

Mr. Ashok Aggarwal, Senior Advocate with Dr. Sanjay Kumar, Mr. Atul Jhingam, Mr. Priyansh Sharma, Mr. Ankit Thakur, Mr. Sanket Singh, Advocates, for the respondent(s).

An application has been filed seeking dismissal of appeal by the plaintiff-respondent, on the ground that the subject patent has expired on 11.03.2022.

Counsel for the appellant(s) pray for time to file reply to the application.

It is also brought to our notice that the transfer petitions have been dismissed by the Apex Court on 06.05.2025.

List on **18.08.2025.**

**(G.S. Sandhawalia)**  
**Chief Justice**

**(Ranjan Sharma)**  
**Judge**

**July 01, 2025**  
(Chiranjeev/Bhardwaj)