

**Item No. D-10 MSN Laboratories Pvt. Ltd. Vs. Boehringer
Ingelheim International & another a/w connected
matter.**

**OSA No. 1 of 2022 a/w Cross Objection No. 16 of
2022 & OSA No. 2 of 2022 a/w Cross Objection
No. 17 of 2022**

OSA No. 1 of 2022

18.08.2025 Present: Mr. Neeraj Gupta, Senior Advocate with Mr. Guru Natraj, Ms. Shradha Karol (through V.C.) and Mr. Vaibhav Singh Chauhan, Advocates, for the appellants.

Mr. Ashok Aggarwal, Senior Advocate with Dr. Sanjay Kumar, Ms. Arpita Sawaney, Mr. Atul Shingan, Mr. Arun Jana, Mr. Priyansa Sharma, Mr. Ankit Thakur and Mr. Sanket Singh Sengar, Advocates, for the respondents.

OSA No. 2 of 2022

Mr. Neeraj Gupta, Senior Advocate with Mr. Guru Natraj, Ms. Shradha Karol (through V.C.) and Mr. Vaibhav Singh Chauhan, Advocates, for the appellants.

Dr. Sanjay Kumar, Ms. Arpita Sawaney, Mr. Atul Shingan, Mr. Arun Jana, Mr. Priyansa Sharma, Mr. Ankit Thakur and Mr. Sanket Singh Sengar, Advocates, for the respondents.

We are informed that the settlement has been arrived in OSA No. 1 of 2022 between the parties. Counsel pray for time to place the settlement on record/to file an appropriate application. However, in OSA No. 2 of 2022, settlement has not been arrived, though the issue in principal, is the same. Therefore, we are of the considered opinion that parties should make an effort as such to resolve the issue.

Keeping in view the above, let an effort be made to settle the dispute between the parties as the Special Mediation Drive is being organized by the Apex Court. Let the authorized representatives of both the parties come forth on the next date.

List on **25.09.2025.**

G.S. Sandhawalia)
Chief Justice

(Ranjan Sharma)
Judge

August 18, 2025
(hemlata)