

**MSN Laboratories Pvt. Ltd. Vs. Boehringer
Ingelheim International & another alongwith
connected matter.
OSA No. 1 of 2022 alongwith Cross Objection
No. 16 of 2022 & OSA No. 2 of 2022 alongwith
Cross Objection No. 17 of 2022**

[Item D-35]
25.09.2025 Present:

OSA No.1 of 2022

Mr. Neeraj Gupta, Senior Advocate with Mr. Guru Natraj, Ms. Shradha Karol (through V.C.) and Mr. Vaibhav Singh Chauhan, Advocates, for the appellants.

Mr. Ashok Aggarwal, Senior Advocate with Dr. Sanjay Kumar, Ms. Arpita Sawaney, Mr. Atul Jhingan, Mr. Arun Jana, Mr. Priyansa Sharma, Mr. Ankit Thakur and Mr. Sanket Singh Sengar, Advocates, for the respondents.

OSA No. 2 of 2022

Mr. Neeraj Gupta, Senior Advocate with Mr. Guru Natraj, Ms. Shradha Karol (through V.C.) and Mr. Vaibhav Singh Chauhan, Advocates, for the appellants.

Dr. Sanjay Kumar, Ms. Arpita Sawaney, Mr. Atul Shingan, Mr. Arun Jana, Mr. Priyansa Sharma, Mr. Ankit Thakur and Mr. Sanket Singh Sengar, Advocates, for the respondents.

Learned counsel for the appellants submits that settlement deed in OSA No. 2 of 2022 has been filed in the Registry of this Court. The Registry is directed to trace the same and place it on record after removal of objections, if any.

Accordingly, present proceedings are deferred.

List on **20.11.2025**.

(G.S. Sandhawalia)
Chief Justice

(Bipin C. Negi)
Judge

25th September, 2025
Tarun/Susheel